

Mat. Suit No.349/2016

(CIS-247/17)

Order No.24 Dt.18.12.2019

Both parties are present by filing hazira. Ld. Advocate Sanjib Kr. Sil files vakalatnama for the petitioner Sri Shiladitya Chakraborty. Petitioner files written objection supported by affidavit against the application dt.09.09.2019 filed by respondent/wife. Today is fixed for hearing the petition dt.09.09.2019. Accordingly, petition dt.09.09.2019 filed by respondent/wife is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the respondent submits that petitioner has not paid any amount towards admission fees of the school, annual session fees of the school and other fees of the school of Rs.1,45,850/- of the child of parties to the suit for the session 2019-2020. In spite of repeated reminder given by the respondent/wife, petitioner has not paid any money out of Rs.1,45,850/- and as such, it is necessary to direct the petitioner/husband to make payment of Rs.1,45,850/-.

Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner/husband submits that petitioner is always ready to pay the amount which has been spent for their child but as the wife is also working lady, she should pay atleast 40% of the total amount.

Heard both sides. Considering submissions of both sides and on perusal the petition dt.09.09.2019 and the written objection dt.18.12.2019, I am of the view that if 60% of Rs.1,45,850/- is borne by the petitioner/husband and 40% of the said amount is borne by the wife/respondent, justice will be rendered towards both parties.

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

that petition dt.09.09.2019 filed by the respondent is allowed in part. Petitioner/husband is directed to pay 60% of Rs.1,45,850/- = Rs.87,510/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Ten) only towards school fees for the session 2019-2020 of the son of parties to the suit to the respondent/wife within one month from this order.

Fix 03.04.2020 for P.H.

D/c by me

Additional District Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas

ADJ-2, Sealdah